## BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN COUNTY OF BURLINGTON ORDINANCE NO. 2015-04

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$3,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, FOR THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. \$3,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund for the purchase of new computer equipment for the Borough employees within the Borough of Wrightstown.

Section 2. The temporary capital budget of the Borough of Wrightstown is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

**Section 3.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**Section 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

## **NOTICE**

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown held on June 10, 2015. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regular meeting to be held on June 24, 2015, at the Borough Hall, 21 Saylors Pond Road, Wrightstown, New Jersey at 6:30 P.M. at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard.

FREDA H. GORMAN, RMC Municipal Clerk **Introduction/First Reading June 10, 2015** 

MOTION: Mrs. Knapp **SECOND:** Mr. Grove

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

AYES: Mr. Bird, Mr. Grove, Mr. Lownds, Mrs. Knapp, Mr. Timberman

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mr. Borsavage

ABSTAIN: None

Second Reading/Public Hearing June 24, 2015

**MOTION:** Mr. Borsavage **SECOND:** Mr. Lownds

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

AYES: Mr. Bird, Mr. Grove, Mr. Lownds, Mrs. Knapp, Mr. Timberman, Mr. Borsavage

NAYS: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

THOMAS E. HARPER, Mayor

**CERTIFICATION** 

TAKE NOTICE that the aforementioned Ordinance Number 2015-04 was finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, after Second Reading and Public Hearing at their Regular Meeting held on June 24, 2015.

FREDA H. GORMAN, RMC

Municipal Clerk

Ord2015-04CapImpComputerEquipment

Dated: June 24, 2015

2